
               
 

Newsletter May 2018 

                                                                                          
 Parent Governors:  Jason Brown 

                                                                                                                     Michael Wainhouse 
  Dear Parents/Guardians 
 

1. Portakabin modernisation 

During the Easter holidays new heaters, ramps, doors and windows were fitted to the 
4 classrooms in the Portakabin area. In the summer holidays we are having the 
exteriors updated and painted which will complete the modernisation.  

 
2. Friends of the Park   

A recent flyer sent to you gave details of up and coming meetings as well as the social 
event being held next week. Thank you to those of you that joined us for the BBQ and 
Bingo evening. We raised £300 and I’m sure that you would agree that a fun time was 
had by all. 
 

3. Y9 residential 
Y9 had their residential last week.  They had a great four days away at an outdoor 
centre engaging in a wide variety of adventurous activities.  
 

4. Charity sponsorship 
Well done to Lee in Y7 and two of our Teaching Assistants, Sharon Trowbridge and 
Claire Rees, who raised money for Sight for Surrey by abseiling down Guildford 
Cathedral.   
 

5. Internet safety 

We would like to make you aware of concerns that the NSPCC have about the online 
game ‘Fortnite’.  Their concerns are about the group chat facilities in the game, which 
can be abused by inappropriate adults. Their general advice is: 

 Talk to your child regularly about what they are doing online and how to stay safe. 

 Let them know they can come to you or another trusted adult if they’re feeling 
worried or upset by anything they have seen. 

 Explore your child’s online activities together. Understand why they like using 
certain apps, games or websites and make sure they know what they can do to 
keep themselves safe. 

 Agree your own rules as a family when using sites, apps and games - use the 
NSPCC's Family Agreement template to help get started. 

 Manage your technology and use the privacy and parental control settings 
available to keep your child safe. 

 

6. Sports Day  
We are really pleased that it is dry for Sports Day.  Students have been taking part in a 
range of house team games all morning and we are looking forward to joining some of 
you for a picnic lunch and afternoon of track events. 

 

 
 
 
 

Karen Eastwood                                       Paul Walsh 
(Co-Headteacher)               (Co-Headteacher) 
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Dates for your Diary  

 
Summer Term 2018 
 

Mon 28th May  
   - Fri 1st June                      HALF TERM 
Thursday 7th June        Maths GCSE Paper 2 
Tuesday 12th June        Maths GCSE Paper 3 
Wednesday 13th June        Y7 “Kids Day Out”     
Thursday 14th June         Y11 Prom 
Friday 15th June         Parents’ Coffee & Chat 2-3.15pm 
Monday 18th - 22nd June       Y11 Pagham residential 
Tuesday 19th June               Friends’ meeting 
Thursday 28th June        Y11 Record of Achievement evening 
Thursday 5th July        Ex Students Lunch and Y9/10 parents evening from 6-8pm 
Tuesday 10th July                1950s History Day 
Wednesday 11th July            Preparation afternoon for the fair 
Thursday 12th July        Summer Fair 
Friday 20th July                     Prize giving at 11am   
                                     Break up at 12 noon (no lunch) 
Monday 23rd July                  INSET for staff training – School Closed 
 
Autumn Term 2018 
 

Tuesday 4th and  
Wednesday 5th September   INSET for staff training – School Closed 

 Thursday 6th September  Students return to school at 9am 
  Monday 22nd October  
    - Friday 26th October  HALF TERM  
 Wednesday 19th December Prize giving 11am  
                                                        Break up at 12 noon (no lunch) 
  
          Spring term 2019 
          Thursday 3rd and  
          Friday 4th January                INSET for staff training – School Closed 
          Monday 7th January             Students return to school at 9am 
          Monday 18th February          HALF TERM 
           - Friday 22nd February 
          Friday 5th April                      Prize giving 11am 
                                                       Break up at 12 noon (no lunch) 
 
          Summer Term 2019 

          Tuesday 23rd April                 INSET for staff training – School Closed 
          Wednesday 24th April            Students return to school at 9am 
          Monday 6th May                     Bank Holiday 
          Monday 27th May                   HALF TERM 

– Friday 31st May                
           Wednesday 24th July            Prize giving 11am 
                                                        Break up at 12 noon (no lunch)            
 


